

To be Argued by:  
AVI SCHICK  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2013-00322

Appellate Division–Second Department Docket No. 2013-02052

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of

WORKING FAMILIES PARTY,

*Appellant,*

– against –

FERN A. FISHER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

---

DENTONS US LLP  
AVI SCHICK  
RICHARD M. ZUCKERMAN  
KIRAN PATEL  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Tel.: (212) 768-6700  
Fax: (212) 768-6800

January 14, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND TIMELINESS.....	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
ARGUMENT — THE ORDER APPOINTING A SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY SHOULD BE VACATED .....	11
I. ARTICLE 78 RELIEF IS AVAILABLE TO CHALLENGE A JUDICIAL ORDER APPOINTING A SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY.....	11
A. It is Undisputed That Article 78 Relief is Available Against a Judicial Officer.....	11
B. It is Undisputed That The Order Was Entered By a Judicial Officer. ....	12
C. The Appellate Division Erred By Denying the Petition Because Article 78 Relief Might Not Be Available To Restrain A Special District Attorney.....	13
II. THE DISQUALIFICATION STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY COUNTY LAW § 701 AND THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS REQUIRES A SHOWING OF ACTUAL PREJUDICE BASED ON A DEMONSTRATED CONFLICT OF INTEREST AND APPLIES WHEN THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY IS THE PARTY SEEKING HIS OWN DISQUALIFICATION. ....	15
A. A Special District Attorney May Not Be Appointed Unless the Elected District Attorney is Disqualified .....	15
B. This Court Established the Disqualification Standard In Response to an Elected District Attorney’s Attempted “Self-Disqualification,” and Has Consistently Reiterated That Standard for Three Decades. ....	16
1. This Court’s <i>Schumer</i> Decision Establishing the Disqualification Standard Was Made in the Context of a Request by an Elected District Attorney.....	16
2. This Court’s Subsequent Decisions Have Consistently Reiterated the Disqualification Standard.....	19

C. County Law § 701 Does Not Preclude a District Attorney From Recusing Himself and Allowing a Member of the District Attorney’s Office to Oversee a Case. ....	24
D. The Compelling Reasons For Limiting The Circumstances Under Which The Elected District Attorney’s Authority is Delegated to a Special Prosecutor Are Equally Applicable When The District Attorney Makes The Request. ....	30
1. Accountability is Reduced When a Special Prosecutor is Appointed. ....	30
2. The Risk of Conflicts of Interest is Heightened With a Special Prosecutor. ....	33
3. A Special Prosecutor’s Mission is Different From That of an Elected District Attorney Who is Charged Solely With Seeking Justice. ....	34
4. Public Confidence in The Prosecutorial System is Undermined When a Private Special Prosecutor Replaces an Elected District Attorney. ....	35
5. Government Resources Are Wasted When a Private Attorney is Hired and Paid to Prosecute Cases That Would Normally Be Handled By The Existing Staff of Attorneys in the District Attorney’s Office. ....	37
6. A Lower Disqualification Standard Would Encourage Elected District Attorneys to Step Aside When Faced With Difficult or Unpopular Cases. ....	38
III. THE ORDER ALSO CONFLICTS WITH THE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY COUNTY LAW § 701. ....	39
A. The Order, Issued By the Deputy Chief Administrative Judge, Was Not Executed By “A Superior Criminal Court In The County Wherein The Action is Triable.” ....	39
B. The Order Was Not Limited to a “Particular Case.” ....	42
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ass'n of Secretaries to Justices of Supreme &amp; Surrogate's Courts in City of New York v. Office of Court Admin. of State of N.Y.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 460, 553 N.E.2d 979 (1990).....	12
<i>Babigan v. Wachtler</i> , 133 Misc. 2d 111, 506 N.Y.S.2d 506 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1986) <i>aff'd</i> , 126 A.D.2d 445, 510 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dept. 1987) <i>aff'd</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 1012, 511 N.E.2d 49 (1987) .....	12
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Montgomery Cnty. v. Aulisi</i> , 62 A.D.2d 644, 406 N.Y.S.2d 570 <i>aff'd</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 731, 385 N.E.2d 1302 (1978).....	42
<i>Crandall v. Harrigan</i> , 183 A.D.2d 1009, 583 N.Y.S.2d 646 (3d Dept. 1992).....	42
<i>Dwyer v. Evans</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 484, 435 N.Y.S.2d 208 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 1980).....	41
<i>Fox v. Shapiro</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 223, 375 N.Y.S.2d 945 (Sup. Ct., Orange Cty. 1975).....	26, 27
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013) .....	6
<i>Matter of Dondi v Jones</i> , 40 NY2d 8 (1976) .....	21
<i>Matter of Rice</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 838, 924 N.Y.S.2d 743 (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2011).....	30, 42, 45
<i>McGinley v. Hynes</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 116 (1980) .....	14, 15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	34

<i>People v. Adams</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 608, 987 N.E.2d 272 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>People v. Anonymous</i> , 126 Misc.2d 673, 481 N.Y.S.2d 987 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1984).....	39
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 60 A.D.2d 872, 401 N.Y.S.2d 267 (2d Dept. 1978).....	25, 26
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 100 A.D.2d 747, 473 N.Y.S.2d 354 (4th Dept. 1984).....	40
<i>People v. Herr</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 638, 658 N.E.2d 1032 (1995).....	20
<i>People v. Keeton</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 903, 548 N.E.2d 1298 (1989).....	20
<i>People v. Leahy</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 510 (1988).....	42, 43, 44
<i>People v. Loewinger</i> , 37 A.D.2d 675, 323 N.Y.S.2d 98 (3d Dept. 1971) <i>aff'd</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 587, 281 N.E.2d 847 (1972) .....	27
<i>People v. Shinkle</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 417, 415 N.E.2d 909 (1980).....	26
<i>People v Soddano</i> , 86 NY2d 727 (1995).....	21
<i>Schumer v. Holtzman</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 46 (1983).....	passim
<i>Schumer v. Holtzman</i> , 94 A.D.2d 516, 465 N.Y.S.2d 522 (2d Dept. 1983), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 46 (1983).....	18
<i>Soares v. Herrick</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 139 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Goff</i> , 2009 WL 223369 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 29, 2009).....	28

<i>United States v. Goot</i> , 894 F.2d 231 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	28
--	----

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 313 F. App'x 125 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	28
---	----

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

**C.P.L.R.**

§ 5513(b) .....	4
§ 5602(a)(1)(i) .....	3
Article 78 .....	passim
§ 7801 .....	6
§ 7802(a) .....	12
§ 7803 .....	7

Const., art XIII, §13 .....	4, 21
-----------------------------	-------

**County Law**

§ 700 .....	5, 21, 34
§ 701 .....	passim
§ 702 .....	6, 7, 24, 28
§ 702(2) .....	25
§ 702(4) .....	25

Election Law § 14-126 .....	8, 43
-----------------------------	-------

**Executive Law**

§ 63 .....	15, 18
§ 63(2) .....	18

Gen Constr. Law § 26 .....	13
----------------------------	----

Judiciary Law § 210(3) .....	13
------------------------------	----

Penal Law Articles 175 and 210 .....	8, 43
--------------------------------------	-------

Public Officers Law § 9 .....	6, 7
-------------------------------	------

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

28 C.F.R. § 0.136 .....	28
-------------------------	----

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.15.....	40, 42
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-701 .....	8, 43
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-110b3(a)(2).....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bellacosa, Joseph W., <i>Cogitations Concerning the Special Prosecutor Paradigm: Is the Cure Worse Than the Disease?</i> , 71 Alb. L. Rev. 1, 9 (2008).....	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	12
Comptroller of the City of New York, <a href="http://www.checkbooknyc.com">http://www.checkbooknyc.com</a> .....	37
Eligon, John, <i>For Couple, Strauss-Kahn Is a Case for Silence</i> , N.Y. Times, June 19, 2011 .....	27
Fairfax, Robert A., Jr., <i>Delegation of the Criminal Prosecution Function to Private Actors</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 411 (2009).....	32
Gershman, Bennett L., <i>The New Prosecutors</i> , 53 U. Pitt L. Rev. 393 (1992) ...	32, 33
Jackson, Robert H., <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , April 1, 1940 .....	35
<i>Lesson of the Schumer Case</i> , N.Y. Times, August 26, 1985.....	19
<i>Office Of Attorney General Sues Former NARAL President for Siphoning Over \$250,000 from Charity For Personal Use</i> , June 29, 2012 .....	29
Richmond County District Attorney, <a href="http://rcda.nyc.gov/pdf/jvn/JVN%20905-14-003.pdf">http://rcda.nyc.gov/pdf/jvn/JVN%20905-14-003.pdf</a> .....	37
<i>Statement By Attorney General Eliot Spitzer Regarding The State</i> , Oct. 23, 2006.....	29
